
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid 
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
 

1 December 2020 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE will be held BY SKYPE on TUESDAY, 8 
DECEMBER 2020 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTE (Pages 5 - 10) 

  Community Services Committee 27 August 2020 
 

 4. ARGYLL & BUTE LOCAL POLICING PLAN (2020 - 2023) - QUARTERLY REPORT 
(QTR2 2020/21) (Pages 11 - 12) 

  Report by Divisional Commander for Argyll and Bute, West Dunbartonshire Division, 
Police Scotland 
 

 5. SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - ARGYLL & BUTE PERFORMANCE 
REPORT Q2 - 1 JULY - 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 (Pages 13 - 22) 

  Report by Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 
 

 6. ARGYLL & BUTE HSCP ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/2020 (Pages 
23 - 72) 

  Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Argyll & Bute HSCP 
 

 7. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES PLAN 2020 - 2023 (Pages 73 - 78) 

  Report by Chief Officer, Argyll & Bute HSCP 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 8. LIVE ARGYLL  

  (a) Live Argyll - Monitoring and Performance Reporting - Update (Pages 79 - 84) 
 

 

   Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services and 
Legal and Regulatory Support 

  (b) Live Argyll Annual Report 2019/2020 (Pages 85 - 110) 
 
 

   Report by General Manager, Live Argyll 

 9. EDUCATION SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ2 2020/21 (Pages 111 - 124) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 
 

 10. DRAFT EDUCATION SERVICE PLAN 2021-22 (Pages 125 - 142) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education  
 

 11. EDUCATION PERFORMANCE DATA ANAYLSIS 2020 (Pages 143 - 156) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 
 

 12. ANNUAL PARTICIPATION MEASURE 2020 (Pages 157 - 164) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 
 

 13. SCHOOLS (CONSULTATION) (SCOTLAND) ACT 2010  

  Reports by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 
 

  (a) Skipness Primary School (Pages 165 - 170) 
 

  (b) Minard Primary School (Pages 171 - 174) 
 

  (c) Luing Primary School (Pages 175 - 178) 
 

 14. COMMUNITY LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2021 - 2024 (Pages 179 - 
184) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 
 

 15. CHANGES TO THE NUTRITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR FOOD AND DRINK IN 
SCHOOLS (Pages 185 - 190) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services 
 

 REPORT FOR NOTING 

 16. COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2020 - 2021 (Pages 191 - 
194) 

 
Community Services Committee 

 
 Councillor Jim Anderson Councillor Gordon Blair
 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Lorna Douglas
 Councillor Audrey Forrest Councillor Kieron Green (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Graham Hardie Councillor Julie McKenzie
 Councillor Donald MacMillan BEM Councillor Yvonne McNeilly (Chair)
 Councillor Barbara Morgan Councillor Iain Paterson
 Councillor Alastair Redman Councillor Alan Reid



 Councillor Elaine Robertson Councillor Andrew Vennard
 Margaret Anderson William Shaw
 William Hamilton Alison Palmer 
  
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum, Committee Officer; Tel: 01546 604392  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of MEETING of COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE held BY SKYPE  
on THURSDAY, 27 AUGUST 2020  

 
 

Present: Councillor Yvonne McNeilly (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Jim Anderson 
Councillor Rory Colville 
Councillor Lorna Douglas 
Councillor Kieron Green 
Councillor Graham Hardie 
Councillor Anne Horn 
Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Julie McKenzie 
 

Councillor Donald MacMillan BEM 
Councillor Iain Paterson 
Councillor Alan Reid 
Councillor Elaine Robertson 
Councillor Andrew
[...]
ildren’s services planning. 

                    II.         Note the Argyll and Bute’s Children and Young People’s Services 
Plan 2020-23 was considered, and approved at the Full Council 
meeting on the 26th November 2020, subject to further scrutiny by 
the Community Services Committee. 

                   III.         Undertake further scrutiny of the Argyll and Bute’s Children and 
Young People’s Services Plan 2020-23. 

                  IV.         Note that the Full Council agreed to delegate any amendments 
that are required to the Executive Director with responsibility for 
Education in consultation with the Leader, Leader of the largest 
Opposition Group and the Chair of the Community Services 
Committee. 

V. Note that the Council and the Integration Joint Board approved 
Children and Young People’s Services Plan will be submitted to 
the Scottish Government. 

  

Page 73 Agenda Item 7



2 

 

 

                  VI.         Note that Argyll and Bute’s Children’s Strategic Group will oversee 
the delivery of the outcomes and actions identified in the plan with 
annual performance and progress reports to be presented to future 
meetings of the Community Services Committee and the 
Integration Joint Board. 
 

  

Page 74



3 

 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL               COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES          Date 8th December 2020 
 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICES PLAN 2020 - 23 
 

 

 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report introduces member to our new Children and Young People’s 

Services Plan.  The requirement to produce the plan is laid out in Part 3 of 
the Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014. 

 
2.2 The responsibility for preparing children service’s planning rests with the 

local authority and its relevant health board who are considered jointly and 
equally responsible, with other members of the Community Planning 
Partnership and some national public bodies either consulted with, or 
obliged to participate at various stages of the plan’s development and 
review. 

 
2.3 The preparation of Argyll and Bute’s Children and Young People’s Services 

Plan has been overseen by Argyll and Bute’s Children’s Strategic Group, 
chaired by Joanna MacDonald, Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP.  The 
plan will cover the time period 2020 - 2023 replacing the 2017 – 2020 Plan.   

 
2.4 The plan reflects our strategic priorities for children and young people 

having taken time to consider Scottish Government’s expectations and 
aspirations in relation to the Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 
2014. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
3.1 It is recommended that the Community Services Committee: 
  

I. Note that both NHS Highland and Argyll and Bute Council are 
jointly and equally responsible for children’s services planning. 

                    II.         Note the Argyll and Bute’s Children and Young People’s Services 
Plan 2020-23 was considered, and approved at the Full Council 
meeting on the 26th November 2020, subject to further scrutiny by 
the Community Services Committee. 

                   III.         Undertake further scrutiny of the Argyll and Bute’s Children and 
Young People’s Services Plan 2020-23. 

                  IV.         Note that the Full Council agreed to delegate any amendments 
that are required to the Executive Director with responsibility for 
Education in consultation with the Leader, Leader of the largest 
Opposition Group and the Chair of the Community Services 
Committee. 

Page 75



4 

 

                   V.        Note that the Council and the Integration Joint Board approved 
Children and Young People’s Services Plan will be submitted to 
the Scottish Government. 

                  VI.         Note that Argyll and Bute’s Children’s Strategic Group will oversee 
the delivery of the outcomes and actions identified in the plan with 
annual performance and progress reports to be presented to future 
meetings of the Community Serv
[...]
verview of key performance 

data and outcomes for all pupils across each of the ten secondary schools for 
session 2019-2020 using the local authority data available.  

 
1.2 Due to a delay in the release of Insight data this report does not include 

statistical analysis usually available at this time of year which would normally an 
overview of authority data and allow further comparison with virtual comparator 
and national data.   
 

1.3 Insight is the national benchmarking tool that is designed to allow fair 
comparison of a group of pupils in Argyll and Bute with larger groups of pupils 
taken from all the other 31 local authorities with similar backgrounds (gender, 
additional support need, stage, and SIMD band).  This is known as the Virtual 
Comparator (VC) and is a key feature of Insight.   

  
1.4    It is recommended that the Community Services Committee: 
 

a) Notes the contents of this report and Appendices attached;  
 

b) Notes that pupil performance and outcomes are based on teacher estimates 
and not through examination performance as in previous years; and 

 
c) Agree that Local Authority and school performance would be considered 

further when the data from insight is made available and that this tool 
continues to be used by all secondary schools and teaching staff in Argyll and 
Bute to support improvement in educational outcomes for our young people. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 143 Agenda Item 11



2 
 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL       COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
EDUCATION                    8 DECEMBER 2020        
 

 

EDUCATION PERFORMANCE DATA ANALYSIS 2020 
 

 

 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 The Council received SQA awards for all pupils entered for formal qualifications 

in session 2019/20 in August 2020.  This provided comprehensive information 
on the outcome of examination performance for all pupils across each of the ten 
Argyll and Bute secondary schools. 

 
2.2 Following the cancellation of the formal SQA e
[...]
8 DECEMBER 2020 

 

 

ANNUAL PARTICIPATION MEASURE 2020 

 

 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1  The Annual Participation Measure (APM) is published in September each 

year and used to inform policy, planning and service delivery, and also to 
assess progress in the delivery of Opportunities for All, the Scottish 
Government’s commitment to offer a place in learning or training to every 16 
to 19-year-old in Scotland not already in employment, education or training. 

 
2.2 The 2020 APM marks the sixth release of statistics detailing the participation 

of 16-19 year olds at a national and local authority level. The report takes 
account of the status for 16-19 year olds from 1st April 2019 to 31st March 
2020.  

 
2.3 The statistics are produced using data collected by SDS and a range of 

partners, which is shared through the 16+ Data Hub. 
 
2.4 The report is based on a cohort of 205,981 young people aged between 16 

and 19, of which 3,185 are from Argyll and Bute. 
 
2.5 Covid19 happened too late in the cycle to impact on the 2020 data and it will 

be next year before the effects of lockdown and other measures register in the 
Annual Participation Measure. 

 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that the Community Services Committee: 
 

a) Considers the publication of the 2020 Annual Participation Measure. 
 

 

4.0 DETAIL 
 
4.1 The APM is compiled from data collected from the 16+ Data Hub, a multi-

partner secure data sharing gateway managed by Skills Development 
Scotland (SDS).  Data input is provided from Local Authorities, Colleges, 

Page 158



Department of Work and Pensions, SAAS and the Scottish Funding Council.  
It is estimated that approximately 90% of young people in the 16 to 19 age 
group are recorded on the system 

 
4.2 The participation status of each young person is identified by combining the 

number of days spent in each status between 1st April 2019 and 31st March 
2020.  Their overall headline classification (participating, not
[...]
 to consider the future of Luing Primary School in accordance with the 
preliminary requirements of the Schools (Consultation) (Scotland) Act 
2010, and present these findings to the Committee in the form of an 
Options Appraisal at the June 2022 meeting. 

 
c) The community will have pre-arranged access to the building to promote 

community functions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 175 Agenda Item 13c



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL       
      

 COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

EDUCATION SERVICES                                 8 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

  LUING PRIMARY SCHOOL 
 

 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1  There have been no pupils attending Luing Primary School since August 

2020. As such, the School since August 2020 has been mothballed. The one 
registered pupil living in the Luing Primary catchment area currently attends 
Easdale Primary School.  Of the children who are of pre-school age, there are 
two under-3s who do not attend any pre-school provision and one child who 
attends Easdale Pre School Setting.  

 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
   
  It is recommended that the Community Services Committee agree that: 
 

a) Luing Primary School is mothballed on a temporary basis until June 2022, 
and that the School premises will be retained during this time on a care 
and maintenance basis. 

 
b) In the intervening period, Education Services will gather the necessary 

information, identify all reasonable options and assess those options in 
order to consider the future of Luing Primary School in accordance with the 
preliminary requirements of the Schools (Consultation) (Scotland) Act 
2010, and present these findings to the Committee in the form of an 
Options Appraisal at the June 2022 meeting. 

 
c) The community will have pre-arranged access to the building to promote 

community functions. 
 
 
4.0 DETAIL 
 
4.1 The School Roll at Luing Primary School has declined over the last few years 

and as of August 2020, there are no pupils attending the 
[...]
 November 2020 
 
 
For further information contact:  
Louise Connor 
Head of Education: Learning and Teaching  
Louise.Connor@argyll-bute.gov.uk  
 
Kathryn Wilkie 
Education Officer 
Kathryn.wilkie@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 178

mailto:Louise.Connor@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:Kathryn.wilkie@argyll-bute.gov.uk


 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL     COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE  

EDUCATION                                 8 DECEMBER 2020 

 

 

COMMUNITY LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2021 - 2024 

 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1  The Requirements for Community Learning and Development (Scotland) 
Regulations were introduced in 2013. They place a duty on local authorities, 
in partnership with Community Planning Partnerships, other Community 
Learning and Development (CLD) providers and communities to secure the 
delivery of CLD through the production and implementation of a three year 
CLD plan.  

 
1.2 The main purpose of this report is to update members on proposals to 

produce a new Argyll and Bute Community Learning and Development Plan 
for 2021-2024. 

 
1.3  It is recommended that the Community Services Committee: 
 

a) Note the legal requirement to produce an Argyll and Bute CLD Plan for 2021 - 
2024. 

 
b) Endorse the actions and timeline suggested for the production of the Argyll 

and Bute CLD Plan 2021 – 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 179 Agenda Item 14



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL     COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

EDUCATION                                 8 DECEMBER 2020 

 

 

COMMUNITY LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2021 - 2024 

 

 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 Local Authorities have a statutory requirement placed on them by the 

Community Learning & Development (Scotland) Regulations 2013 to publish 
a CLD plan every 3 years describing how they will co-ordinate and secure 
“adequate and efficient” Community Learning & Development (CLD) provision 
with other sector partners. 

 
2.2 The first Argyll and Bute CLD Plan was published in S
[...]
vern the food and 

drinks currently provided in schools. This review was conducted by a technical 
working group, which consulted the public on its proposals in summer 2018. The 
outcome of the consultation and the proposed changes to the current food and 
drink standards were published by the Scottish Government in June 2019, with 
an implementation date of 8 April 2021. 

 
1.2 These changes will impact on school food across the school day across both 

Primary and Secondary schools, and are likely to impact on the commercial 
activities of Commercial Services.  

   
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are asked to: 
 

a. Note the proposed changes to the food and drinks in schools developed by the 

Scottish Government; 

 
b. Note the potential impacts that these proposals are likely to have; 

 
c. Agree to pursue the mitigating actions further with colleagues both locally and 

nationally. Particular agreement is sought on selling flavoured water in Secondary 

Schools from April 2021 but not selling well known branded soft drinks, with the 

detail outlined at section 3.2.8. 

 
d. Agree that the model in Dunoon Grammar which focusses on working with 

parents to encourage pupils to remain on site at lunchtime be promoted across 

Secondary Schools as good practice.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 185 Agenda Item 15



2 
 

3.0 DETAIL 
 
3.1 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1.1 Food in schools across Scotland sits within a wide range of food and drink 

regulations, but most notably within the Health Promotion and Nutrition 
(Scotland) Act 2007 and its associated guidance, the Nutritional Requirements 
for Food and Drink in Schools (Scotland) Regulations 2008.  

  
3.1.2 Since these regulations were published, the scientific and dietary advice on 

which they were based has changed, which led to the Scottish Government 
updating the Scottish Dietary Goals in 2016. This, in turn, led to the 
establishment of a Technical Working Group in 2017, which had the remit of 
bringing the scho

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE held BY SKYPE  
on TUESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2020  

 
 

Present: Councillor Yvonne McNeilly (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Jim Anderson 
Councillor Gordon Blair 
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon 
Councillor Lorna Douglas 
Councillor Audrey Forrest 
Councillor Kieron Green 
Councillor Graham Hardie 
Councillor Donald MacMillan BEM 
 

Councillor Iain Paterson 
Councillor Alan Reid 
Councillor Elaine Robertson 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 
Margaret Anderson 
William Hamilton 
Alison Palmer 
 

Attending: Anne Paterson, Head of Education: Lifelong Learning and Support 
Louise Connor, Head of Education: Learning and Teaching 
Simon Easton, Acting Head of Education: Lifelong Learning and Support 
Wendy Brownlie, Acting Head of Education: Learning and Teaching 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 
Mike Nicol, Solicitor 
Jayne Jones, Commercial Manager 
Chief Superintendent John Paterson, Police Scotland 
Joe McKay, Area Commander, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 
Joanne MacDonald, Chief Officer, Argyll & Bute HSCP 
Douglas Hunter, Senior Performance & Improvement Manager, Argyll & Bute 
HSCP 
Kevin Anderson, General Manager, Live Argyll 
 

 
The Chair paid tribute to the Council’s Chief Education Officer, Anne Paterson, who 
would be retiring from the Council at the end of December 2020.  She outlined 
Anne’s achievements over the years and thanked her for her commitment to the 
children and young people of Argyll and Bute and wider afield.  On behalf of the 
Council, she wished Anne all the very best in her retirement. 
 
Anne thanked the Chair for her kind words and lovely flowers.  She advised that 
Argyll and Bute was always at the heart of everything she did and that it had been a 
pleasure to have had an influence in the lives of the children and young people.  She 
expressed her enjoyment of working in a multi-agency forum and stressed the 
importance of this approach and to not work in isolation. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Julie McKenzie and Alastair 
Redman. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 



 3. MINUTE  
 

The Minutes of the Community Services Committee held on 27 August 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. ARGYLL & BUTE LOCAL POLICING PLAN (2020 - 2023) - QUARTERLY 
REPORT (QTR2 2020/21)  

 
Before presenting his report Chief Superintendent Paterson echoed the sentiments 
of the Chair to Anne Paterson.  He advised that over the last 18 months in post, he 
had found the work of Anne and the rest of Argyll and Bute Council’s Senior 
Management Team to be outstanding in respect of everything they did for children 
and young people.    
 
He then presented the FQ2 – 2020/21 update in relation to the Argyll and Bute Local 
Policing Plan 2020-2023 and drew out some key points in relation to road safety and 
road crime; anti-social behaviour and disorder; concerns around the use of mobile 
devices by young people in terms of indecent images in communications; Cyber 
Strategy; online and banking fraud; domestic abuse; and that a feasibility study was 
underway to identify the best way forward for building new Police offices in the Oban 
area. 
 
Chief Superintendent then paid tribute to his Operational Partner Superintendent 
Brian Gibson who would be retiring from the Police Force at the end of January 
2021. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee reviewed and noted the content of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report for FQ2 2020/21 by Divisional Commander for Argyll and Bute 
West Dunbartonshire Division, Police Scotland, submitted) 
 

 5. SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - ARGYLL & BUTE PERFORMANCE 
REPORT Q2 - 1 JULY - 30 SEPTEMBER 2020  

 
The Area Commander, Joe McKay for Scottish Fire and Rescue presented a report 
highlighting Scottish Fire and Rescue Service’s review of local performance within 
Argyll and Bute for FQ2 2020-2021. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee reviewed and noted the content of the report. 
 
(Reference: Q2 2020/23 Report by Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
Service, submitted) 
 

 6. ARGYLL & BUTE HSCP ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/2020  
 

Consideration was given to the Argyll & Bute Health and Social Care Partnership 
(HSCP) Performance Report for 2019/20. 
 
 



Decision 
 
The Committee considered and noted the Argyll & Bute HSCP Annual Report for 
2019/20. 
 
(Reference: Argyll & Bute HSCP Annual Performance Report 2019/20, submitted) 
 

 7. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES PLAN 2020 - 2023  
 

Part 3 of the Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014 introduced the 
requirement for Argyll and Bute Council and NHS Highland to prepare a Children 
and Young People’s Services Plan to cover the period 2020 – 2023.  This Plan 
replaces the 2017-20 Plan and was before the Committee for consideration.   
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to: 
 
1. note that both NHS Highland and Argyll and Bute Council were jointly and equally 

responsible for children’s services planning; 
 
2. note the Argyll and Bute Children and Young People’s Services Plan 2020-23 

was considered and approved at the Full Council meeting on 26 November 2020, 
subject to further scrutiny by the Community Services Committee; 

 
3. undertake further scrutiny of the Argyll and Bute Children and Young People’s 

Services Plan 2020-23; 
 
4. note that the Full Council agreed to delegate any amendments that were required 

to the Executive Director with responsibility for Education in consultation with the 
Leader, Leader of the largest Opposition Group and the Chair of the Community 
Services Committee; 

 
5. note that the Council and the Integration Joint Board approved that the Children 

and Young People’s Services Plan be submitted to the Scottish Government; and 
 
6. note that Argyll and Bute’s Children’s Strategic Group would oversee the delivery 

of the outcomes and actions identified in the Plan with annual performance and 
progress reports to be presented to future meetings of the Community Services 
Committee and the Integration Joint Board. 

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Officer, Argyll & Bute HSCP dated 7 October 2020, 
submitted) 
 

 8. LIVE ARGYLL  
 

 (a) Live Argyll - Monitoring and Performance Reporting - Update  

  A report providing the Committee with an update on the performance and 
monitoring arrangements between Live Argyll and the Council as set out 
in the various agreements between the Council and the Trust was 
considered. 
 



Decision 
 
The Committee considered and noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for 
Commercial Services and Legal and Regulatory Support dated November 
2020, submitted) 
 

 (b) Live Argyll Annual Report 2019/2020  

  Consideration was given to Live Argyll’s Annual Report for 2019/2020. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee considered and noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Live Argyll Annual Report 2019/2020, submitted) 
 

During consideration of the foregoing item, Councillor Jim Anderson advised that he 
had omitted to declare a non-financial interest in the Live Argyll reports as he 
represented the Council on the Live Argyll Board.   
 
The Committee Manager advised Councillor Anderson that he would not have been 
required to leave the meeting during consideration of these reports as this was a 
Council appointment. 
 

 9. EDUCATION SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ2 2020/21  
 

A paper presenting the Committee with the FQ2 2020/21 performance report for the 
Education Service was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee reviewed and scrutinised the FQ2 2020/21 performance report as 
presented. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education dated 9 
November 2020, submitted) 
 

 10. DRAFT EDUCATION SERVICE PLAN 2021-22  
 

A report presenting the Draft Education Service Plan 2021-22 prior to budget 
allocation was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee approved the Draft Education Service Plan 2021-22 (no finance) as 
presented prior to referral to the Policy and Resources Committee on 18 February 
2021 and full Council on 25 February 2021 for the budget allocation. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education dated 10 
November 2020, submitted) 



 
William Hamilton, Teacher Representative, joined the meeting during consideration 
of the foregoing item. 
 

 11. EDUCATION PERFORMANCE DATA ANAYLSIS 2020  
 

A report providing an overview of key performance data and outcomes for all pupils 
across each of the ten secondary schools for session 2019-2020 using the local 
authority data available was considered. 
 
Due to a delay in the release of Insight data this report does not include statistical 
analysis usually available at this time of year which would normally provide an 
overview of authority data and allow further comparison with virtual comparator and 
national data. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
1. to note the contents of the report and appendices attached; 
 
2. to note that pupil performance and outcomes were based on teacher estimates 

and not through examination performance as in previous years; and 
 
3. that local authority and school performance would be considered further when the 

data from Insight was made available and that this tool continues to be used by 
all secondary schools and teaching staff in Argyll and Bute to support 
improvement in educational outcomes for our young people. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education dated 5 
November 2020, submitted) 
 

 12. ANNUAL PARTICIPATION MEASURE 2020  
 

The Annual Participation Measure (APM) is published in September each year and 
used to inform policy, planning and service delivery, and also to assess progress in 
the delivery of Opportunities for All, the Scottish Government’s commitment to offer a 
place in learning or training to every 16 to 19 year old in Scotland not already in 
employment, education or training. 
 
A report providing the Committee with information on the most recent Annual 
Participation Measure was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee considered and noted the publication of the 2020 Annual 
Participation Measure. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education dated 8 
December 2020, submitted) 
 
 



 13. SCHOOLS (CONSULTATION) (SCOTLAND) ACT 2010  
 

 (a) Skipness Primary School  

  In response to the current Coronavirus (Covid-19) pandemic a report 
setting out proposals to further extend the statutory consultation exercise 
with regard to the proposal to close Skipness Primary School was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
1. to a further extension of the current consultation period, due to end on 

18 December 2002, to 31 May 2021; and 
 
2. that a new date for the public meeting is established once the 

UK/Scottish Government restrictions on public assemblies allow it to 
proceed. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 
dated 2 November 2020, submitted) 
 

 (b) Minard Primary School  

  In response to the current Coronavirus (Covid-19) pandemic a report 
setting out proposals to further extend the mothballing of Minard Primary 
school and to reschedule the community pre consultation meeting was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed that: 
 
1. the mothballing of Minard Primary School be continued on a temporary 

basis until May 2021, and that the School premises be retained during 
this time on a care and maintenance basis; and 

 
2. in the intervening period, Education Services would undertake a pre 

consultation meeting as part of the preliminary work and options 
appraisal process when it is permissible under the Regulations relating 
to public gatherings. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 
dated 4 November 2020, submitted) 
 

 (c) Luing Primary School  

  A report updating the Committee on the current situation of Luing Primary 
School was considered. 
 
 
 



Decision 
 
The Committee agreed that: 
 
1. Luing Primary School be mothballed on a temporary basis until June 

2022, and that the School premises be retained during this time on a 
care and maintenance basis; 

 
2. in the intervening period, Education Service would gather the 

necessary information, identify all reasonable options and assess 
those options in order to consider the future of Luing Primary School in 
accordance with the preliminary requirements of the Schools 
(Consultation) (Scotland) Act 2010, and present these findings to the 
Committee in the form of an Options Appraisal at the June 2022 
meeting; and 

 
3. the community would have pre-arranged access to the building to 

promote community functions. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 
dated 2 November 2020, submitted) 
 

 14. COMMUNITY LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2021 - 2024  
 

The Requirements for Community Learning and Development (Scotland) 
Regulations were introduced in 2013.  They place a duty on local authorities in 
partnership with Community Planning Partnerships, other Community Learning and 
Development (CLD) providers and communities to secure the delivery of CLD 
through the production and implementation of a three year CLD plan. 
 
A report updating the Committee on proposals to produce a new Argyll and Bute 
Community Learning and Development Plan for 2021-2024 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to: 
 
1. note the legal requirement to produce an Argyll and Bute CLD Plan for 2021-

2024; and 
 
2. endorse the actions and timeline suggested for the production of the Argyll and 

Bute CLD Plan for 2021-2024. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education dated 8 
December 2020, submitted) 
 

 15. CHANGES TO THE NUTRITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR FOOD AND DRINK 
IN SCHOOLS  

 
The Scottish Government has reviewed the regulations that govern food and drinks 
currently provided in schools.  Following consultation, the outcome of this and the 



proposed changes to the current food and drink standards were published by the 
Scottish Government in June 2019, with an implementation date of 8 April 2021. 
 
A report was presented to the Community Services Committee in December 2019 
which outlined the wide ranging impact of these changes and mitigation measures 
being explored by both the Catering Service and Education Service.  Officers were 
asked to bring forward another report to update on progress with mitigation 
measures, outline options around secondary pupils leaving school grounds, and 
outline options for the provision of soft drinks to pupils in secondary schools. 
 
This report was before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
1. to note the proposed changes to the food and drink in schools developed by the 

Scottish Government; 
 
2. to note the potential impacts that these proposals were likely to have; 
 
3. to pursue the mitigating actions further with colleagues both locally and 

nationally; 
 
4. to selling flavoured water in Secondary Schools from April 2021 but not selling 

well known branded soft drinks, with the detail outlined at section 3.2.8 of the 
Executive Director’s report; and 

 
5. that the model in Dunoon Grammar which focusses on working with parents to 

encourage pupils to remain on site at lunch time be promoted across Secondary 
schools as good practice. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services 
and Legal and Regulatory Support dated 5 October 2020, submitted) 
 

 16. COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2020 - 2021  
 

The Community Services Committee work plan for 2020 – 2021 was before the 
Committee for information. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the work plan. 
 
(Reference: Community Services Committee Work Plan 2020 – 2021, submitted) 
 


